

ORDER MADE UNDER
THE MUNICIPAL ACT R.S.O. 1990 c.M.45

COUNTY OF BRUCE

TOWN OF CHESLEY, TOWN OF KINCARDINE, TOWN OF PORT ELGIN
TOWN OF SOUTHAMPTON, TOWN OF WALKERTON, TOWN OF WIARTON
VILLAGE OF HEPWORTH, VILLAGE OF LION'S HEAD, VILLAGE OF LUCKNOW
VILLAGE OF PAISLEY, VILLAGE OF TARA, TOWNSHIP OF ALBEMARLE
TOWNSHIP OF AMABEL, TOWNSHIP OF ARRAN, TOWNSHIP OF BRANT
TOWNSHIP OF BRUCE, TOWNSHIP OF EASTNOR, TOWNSHIP OF ELDESLIE
TOWNSHIP OF GREENOCK, TOWNSHIP OF HURON, TOWNSHIP OF KINCARDINE
TOWNSHIP OF KINLOSS, TOWNSHIP OF LINDSAY
TOWNSHIP OF MILD MAY-CARRICK, TOWNSHIP OF SAUGEEN
TOWNSHIP OF ST. EDMUNDS, TOWNSHIP OF TEESWATER-CULROSS

Change of Name for the Township of Eastnor, Township of Lindsay,
Township of St. Edmunds and Village of Lion's Head

Change of Name for the Town of Wiarton, Village of Hepworth,
Township of Albemarle and Township of Amabel

Change of Name for the Town Of Chesley, Village Of Paisley, Village Of Tara,
Township Of Arran and Township Of Elderslie

Change of Name for the Town of Walkerton, Township of Brant
and Township of Greenock

Change of Name for the Township of Mildmay-Carrick
and Township of Teeswater-Culross

Change of Name for the Town of Port Elgin, Town of Southampton
and Township of Saugeen

Subsection 2(1) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 5 and 6 "The Corporation of the Townships of Eastnor, Lindsay, St. Edmunds and the Village of Lion's Head" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Municipality of Northern Bruce Peninsula".

Subsection 2(2) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 4 and 5 "The Corporation of the Town of Albemarle-Amabel-Hepworth-Wiarton" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Town of South Bruce Peninsula".

Subsection 2(3) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 5 and 6 "The Corporation of the Township of Arran-Elderslie" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Municipality of Arran-Elderslie".

Subsection 2(4) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 4 and 5 "The Corporation of the Township of Brant-Greenock-Walkerton" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Municipality of Brockton".

Subsection 2(5) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 3 and 4 "The Corporation of the Township of Mildmay-Carrick-Teeswater-Culross" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Municipality of South Bruce".

Subsection 2(6) of the Order dated January 30, 1998, as published in the Ontario Gazette on February 14, 1998, is amended by deleting in lines 4 and 5 "The Corporation of the Town of Port Elgin-Saugeen-Southampton" and replacing them with the words "The Corporation of the Town of Saugeen Shores".


Minister of Municipal Affairs and Housing

Dated on ...DECEMBER 17....., 1998.